Questions for S FIN DEED Budget Subcommittee 3.5.20:

1. How do intensive needs students get certified?

2. How often do they get evaluated (once they are certified, do they stay on the list
forever)?

3. Please explain the 32% increase as it relates to the formula for calculating BSA for
intensive needs students.

4. Are we out of compliance with Kasayulie (because of the veto of 50% of the REAA
School Construction Fund)?

5. Please explain the situation with the Kilbuck school fire insurance issue (does the
insurance cover the replacement and if not was this by regulation or statute?).

6. Museums fee increase: Is there any way to make it so only out-of-state residents get
charged the additional $2 to access the state museums, not residents?

7. s anyone tracking whether boarding school students, who may turn 18 while in school,
have the proper ID to travel home?

8. lIs there areason not to have Parents as Teachers in DEED as a program in SB 6?

9. What are your projections for Pre-K enrollment and how are they calculated?

10. Do you have a matrix on how the BSA would be tracked for pre-K (1/2 ADM? Because
we have not tracked preschool before?)

11. If the BSA for pre-K is increased, how does it affect the BSA for other groups (e.g.:
special ed, intensive needs, others?)

12. Will there be a “gap” in the pre-K grant funding - effective date of SB 6 vs. existing grant
funding time frame.

13. Rankings question — lowest performing school districts — can you provide a copy of the
list (SB 6)?

14. Please explain the 10% (increase?) for instructional oversight (SB 6).

15. Did DEED oversight improve Yupiit rankings?
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1. How do intensive needs students get certified?
Attached please find the Intensive Review Worksheet, TN
which outlines the requirements for identification of
students with intensive needs.

4 AAC 52.700(c) governs the Intensive Process:

e Reviewed by three special education certified,
department staff for compliance with the regulatory
criteria

e Detailed administrative review of all finalized claims

e District status notification in mid-January

e Districts have 30 days to resubmit (or provide
additional supporting information)

e After 30 days, department determinations are issued

e Districts may appeal the department’s decision to
the Commissioner’s office under 4 AAC 52.750 ‘

e After the appealing to the Commissioner’s office, e
districts may also request a formal hearing T

2. How often do they get evaluated (once they are identified, do they stay on the list forever)?
Due to the nature of the intensive requirements, most students do not leave the intensive
count, but there are many that no longer qualify for funding. School districts are required and
expected to exit those students. As an example, Mat-Su School District has a positive track
record of exiting students when they no longer qualify.

Training for district Special Education Directors is conducted twice a year. This is not a “how to”
training, but rather focuses on ethics and a depiction of what the regulation is looking for.
Typically, only the larger school districts show evidence of exiting students (usually due to
increased independence). DEED currently only reviews new claims.

As a minimum, DEED believes there is a strong need to go back and check ECDD (Early Childhood
Developmental Delays), SLD (Specific Learning Disabilities) and Sl (Speech Impaired). DEED has a
team of three staff that reviews intensive claims, and the work occurs during the middle of the
federal special education compliance monitoring and reporting requirements. The three DEED
staff members review approximately 650-725 new intensive claims each year. For FY2020, there
were a total of 716 new intensive claims, of which 656 are currently approved and 60 were
denied.

3. Please explain the 32% increase as it relates to the formula for calculating BSA for intensive
needs students.
Intensive funding is intended for students who need and receive intensive services for special
education (4 AAC 52.700). Funding is in addition to other special needs funding (federal and
State grants, etc.). Funding is currently 13x the base student allocation (BSA). Approximately
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Intensive Count

650-725 new students are claimed annually. Specific regulatory requirements (4 AAC 52.700)
must be met by all claimed students.

Below please find a graph illustrating intensive claims over time and the percent of intensives
compared to the total average daily membership (ADM), starting in 2007.

Total Intensive Counts by Fiscal Year
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4. Are we out of compliance with Kasayulie (because of the veto of 50% of the REAA School

Construction Fund)?

No. According to the Department of Law, a proportional reduction to both the REAA and Small
Municipal School District School Fund and the School Debt Reimbursement program does not
violate Kasayulie.

Please explain the situation with the Kilbuck school fire insurance issue (does the insurance
cover the replacement and if not was this by regulation or statute?).

There has been lots of dispute between the parties on levels of coverage, amount of damage,
etc. The district was required to carry replacement cost insurance and they did, but the
insurance companies are disputing what that coverage provides. DEED is in first position on the
lease of the land and building(s) from the City, but we assigned that lease to LKSD around 2010,
and they have been the primary agent in the insurance negotiations. Regulation (4 AAC
31.200(e)) only prescribes directly involving the department in all insurance settlement
processes if we own the building. The Kilbuck building is owned by the City of Bethel, not DEED.
DEED Facilities staff are reaching out to LKSD leadership for an update.

Museums fee increase: Is there any way to make it so only out-of-state residents get charged
the additional $2 to access the state museums, not residents?
Currently, the state museums do not gather statistics on visitors’ residences.
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State museums currently offer the following discounted rates:
1) Annual passes for S35 (proposed to increase to $40) that allow for unlimited admission
to both museums.
2) Youth under the age of 19 are admitted free.
3) Discounted admission is implemented during the winter season.

Lastly, the $2 increased fee is anticipated to cover the operating and maintenance costs
associated with the museums. Limiting the fee increase to non-residents only will reduce
revenue projections, and may result in the museum needing to implement additional fee
increases in the near future.

7. Is anyone tracking whether or not boarding school students who may turn 18 while in school,
have the proper ID to travel home?
DEED reached out to two residential schools who shared the following information:
e Mt. Edgecumbe High School: Staff track each student to ensure they have original
documents necessary to verify residency and assist in the application process for
obtaining a state identification.

e Bering Strait - Northwestern Alaska Career and Technical Center (NACTEC): Staff heavily
encourage all students to bring three original documents from home to verify residency,
especially for when they participate in driver’s education. Students may apply for either
a driver’s license or other state identification. The staff also contact principals at the
student’s prior school to express the importance for students to bring original
documents when they arrive. If necessary, staff will assist students in obtaining official
documentation, such as a birth certificate. This applies to all students who are 16, 17, or
18 years old.

8. Is there a reason not to have Parents as Teachers in DEED as a program in SB 6?
DEED and DHSS are committed to continuing collaborative efforts to support the Parents as
Teachers program wherever it resides.

The Alaska Reads Act is designed around quality. There are standards of quality that must be
applied in the pre-k, reading intervention, and school improvement sections of the bill.
Integrating the Parent as Teachers program with the other elements of the bill will increase the
likelihood of success for students.

9. What are your projections for Pre-K enrollment and how are they calculated?
The cohort of students every year is about 10,000 per grade. DEED looked at the number of
students participating in preschool programs within Alaska and then tried to determine how
many additional students could be served if we wanted to strive for an approximately 88
percent participate rate. Through this process, an estimated total of 3,675 students were
identified that would be served annually by this legislation.

10. Do you have a matrix on how the BSA would be tracked for pre-K (1/2 ADM? Because we have
not tracked preschool before?)
Pre-K students will be tracked in the same manner as every other student within Alaska.

The State Board of Education and Early Development adopted a regulation in 2001 that required
DEED to assign no later than August 31, 2002, an individual student identification number for
each student in the state. To accomplish this, DEED has implemented a high security, password
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protected, web-based system that assigns these numbers. School districts use this number when
they report electronic student information to DEED, including test scores.

The number is unique to each student and is not a Social Security Number. The number enables
DEED to better analyze student information and make informed policy decisions. Additionally,
the number allows for more accurate reports of school and student performance to the
governor, legislature, and public.

The student identification number is for department use only and becomes part of a student’s
school record. The number does not change if a student moves from one Alaska district to
another. Beyond its use by DEED for data analysis purposes, the student identification number
has no other purpose or significance.

The Alaska Student ID System can only be accessed by school district personnel who have been
assigned usernames and passwords.

11. If the BSA for pre-K is increased, how does it affect the BSA for other groups (e.g.: special ed,
intensive needs, others?)
The Base Student Allocation (BSA) is the same for all students. Per AS 14.17.470, the BSA is
$5,930. There are various factors within the foundation formula, such as the Special Needs (AS
14.17.420(a)(1)) and Vocational & Technical (CTE) (AS 14.17.420(a)(3)) that get applied to the
entire student population.

The Intensive Services factor is based on a head count. The 13x multiplier (AS 14.17.420(a)(2))
only goes to those special education students who need and are receiving intensive services
(they must meet intensive qualifications), and are enrolled on the last day of the 20-day count
period.

12. Will there be a “gap” in the pre-K grant funding - effective date of SB 6 vs. existing grant
funding time frame.
A limited number of districts may experience a gap in pre-k grant funding during the transition.
Of the ten district grantees who received the S6M 2-year (FY2019-2020) pre-kindergarten grant
funds from DEED that expire at the end of FY2020, seven of those districts are recipients of
DEED’s Comprehensive Literacy State Development (CLSD) grant (funding over 5 years starting
in FY2020). The three districts who may not receive State or federal pre-k grant funds in FY2021
can consider utilizing other funding sources, such as fund balances, federal Title dollars, dividend
raffle funds, and other local funding sources to continue their pre-k programs during the interim
transition period.

Further, districts who meet the high-quality early education program standards established
through SB 6 can apply for approval of their program, passing over the grant funding, and if
approved, can receive foundation funding for their students. Timing of the passage of the Alaska
Reads Act will impact DEED’s ability to implement the legislation so districts can access the pre-k
grants and foundation funding for approved early education programs in the 2020-2021 school
year.

13. Rankings question — lowest performing school districts — can you provide a copy of the list (SB

6)?
Attached please find the 2018-2019 school accountability rankings by overall school index value.
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To view these rankings and additional information online about Alaska’s accountability system
visit https://education.alaska.gov/compass/Home/Accountability.

14. Please explain the 10% (increase?) for instructional oversight (SB 6).
In Section 14.30.770 (page 20, line 9) of CSSSSB 6(EDC), DEED would like to increase the school
eligibility pool from “the lowest performing 10 percent of schools” to the “lowest performing 25
percent of schools.”

The school improvement portion of the Alaska Reads Act is a voluntary, opt-in program.
Expanding the number of schools that qualify increases the likelihood of successful partnerships.
DEED and the expanded list of qualifying schools can consider factors such as need, school size,
infrastructure, leadership capacity, readiness, and staff-community interest.

Attached please find the spreadsheet of potential school eligibility pools by percentage under
this section of the bill.

15. Did DEED oversight improve Yupiit rankings?
DEED’s past approach to its oversight of Yupiit was done under the authority of the No Child Left
Behind Act. The Yupiit School District did not have the option to reject DEED's oversight
resources. Since that time, and after DEED's oversight ended, the Yupiit School District has
received approximately $2,385,406 additional dollars for school improvement.

Yupiit School District remains one of the lowest performing districts in the state. The bill
language in the Alaska Reads Act directs DEED to take a distinctly different approach to school
improvement. Specifically, the intensive reading intervention services is a voluntary program.
DEED will approach its relationship with schools who choose to apply and are selected to
participate through a partnership model, where services are informed by and with the people
they are intended to serve.
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INTENSIVE REVIEW WORKSHEET

DISTRICT: DISABILITY: APPROVED:  YES NO
STUDENT NAME: , DOB: AGE:

Last Name First Name mm/dd/yy  As of:10/23/19
4 AAC 52.700

No Yes (c) A student is eligible for funding as an intensive student if the student has been:

[CJ[J-1dentified for special education and

[J[C]-The student needs and receives individual attention and

[C1[C]-Services that are significantly more complex and

[J[]-Frequent, and

[C1[]-Require significantly more resources to provide, than the services received by other special education students.
The services received by an intensive student will include:

[C1[]-Services necessary to meet a critical medical need,

[C1[C]-Services necessary to provide for the student's health, safety, and educational needs, and

[1[]-Special education and related services provided by qualified staff for the entire school day both in and out of the

classroom setting.

A student who is able to function independently, with limited or no supervision, for a substantial period of time, inside or outside
the classroom setting, is not an intensive student.

Intensive services do not include new services due to discipline, alcohol or illegal drug use, or criminal activity that were not
already provided to the student for educational purposes.

For funding purposes under AS 14.17.420, A student will not be counted as receiving intensive services unless the student needs
and receives intensive services and the-

No Yes (1) student's IEP provides for the following:

[J[] (A) direct daily instruction by a certified special education teacher with an endorsement under
4 AAC 12.330 or special education alternate program certificate under 4 AAC 12.340;

[ (B) multiple services, including related services;

[J[] (C) that all services not provided by a certified special education teacher be supervised by at
least one certified special education teacher or related service provider;

][] (D) continuous special education programming;

1] (E) beginning in the school year that commences July 1, 2010, assistance and training in two
or more basic adaptive skills, appropriate to the age of the student;

List the Adaptive Skills:

List Assessments Used:

[C1[] (F) that individual care will be provided to the student for the student's entire school day by staff
who are trained to meet the student's individual needs;

[1[] (G) special transportation when the student needs transportation, except that this transportation
requirement does not apply in the case of a student who has received special transportation for at
least a year and no longer needs it;

No N/A Yes (OR, identify exemption)

I:"Zl I:l (2) student experiences deaf-blindness must read Braille, or needs and receives full-time the
services of a deaf education interpreter or tutor;

(3) student's IEP team determines that out-of-state residential placement is necessary; or

(4) student has a disability that prevents the student from attending a regular or special education
program even with the aid of special transportation, and the IEP team's evaluation and the IEP,
itself, indicate that a home-based or health-care-facility-based instructional program is
appropriate to meet the student's needs; however, a student may not be counted under this
paragraph as receiving intensive services if the student is placed in a detention facility, or is
receiving home-based or health-care-facility-based instruction solely because of a disciplinary
problem.

Is there a waiver in effect for this student? [_]Yes [_No

Approval authority for this action:

Status:


http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/folioproxy.asp?url=http://wwwjnu01.legis.state.ak.us/cgi-bin/folioisa.dll/stattx11/query=%5bJUMP:'AS1417420'%5d/doc/%7b@1%7d?firsthit
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/folioproxy.asp?url=http://wwwjnu01.legis.state.ak.us/cgi-bin/folioisa.dll/aac/query=%5bJUMP:'4+aac+12!2E330'%5d/doc/%7b@1%7d?firsthit
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/folioproxy.asp?url=http://wwwjnu01.legis.state.ak.us/cgi-bin/folioisa.dll/aac/query=%5bJUMP:'4+aac+12!2E340'%5d/doc/%7b@1%7d?firsthit
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/folioproxy.asp?url=http://wwwjnu01.legis.state.ak.us/cgi-bin/folioisa.dll/aac/query=%5bJUMP:'4+aac+52!2E700'%5d/doc/%7b@1%7d?firsthit
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COMMONLY REFERRED TO DEFINITIONS
4 AAC 52.790
(20) "basic adaptive skills" means, beginning in the school year that commences July 1, 2010, rudimentary facility, as appropriate
to the age of the student, in
(A) communication;
(B) social or emotional development;
(C) motor development;
(D) cognitive functioning;
(E) behavior; and
(F) daily living or self help skills;

(23) "appropriate to the age of the student" means with consideration of the wide range of ages during which children develop
skills, particularly children under six years of age for whom a basic skill may be developing or emerging;

(24) "individual care" means providing for the health, safety and individual needs of the student with personal attention by a
certified special education teacher, a special education aide, or another trained person; for purposes of this paragraph "personal
attention" means
(A) full-time one on one attention
(B) attention provided on other than one on one basis if
(i) one on one care is not required for a particular intensive student;
(i1) the district has provided the level of care necessary to protect the health and safety of the child; and
(iii) the teacher, aide, or other trained person attends to no more than three intensive students at a time.

(25) "rudimentary facility" means, beginning July 1, 2011,
(A) scoring two standard deviations below the mean on a standardized adaptive measure approved by the department; or
(B) if no standard measure is available, documentation that demonstrates a level of skill or performance that is two
standard deviations below the mean.
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District Name
Alaska Gateway School District
Iditarod Area School District

Lake and Peninsula Borough School District

North Slope Borough School District
Iditarod Area School District

Bering Strait School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Southwest Region School District

Bristol Bay Borough School District
Alaska Gateway School District
Southwest Region School District

Alaska Gateway School District

Yupiit School District

Bering Strait School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

North Slope Borough School District
Anchorage School District

Kodiak Island Borough School District
Anchorage School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District
Anchorage School District

Lower Yukon School District

Kuspuk School District

Lower Yukon School District

Yukon Flats School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
North Slope Borough School District
Bering Strait School District

Yupiit School District

Bering Strait School District

Lake and Peninsula Borough School District

Lower Yukon School District

North Slope Borough School District
Sitka School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Bering Strait School District

Lower Yukon School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Iditarod Area School District

Kodiak Island Borough School District
Lower Yukon School District

Nome Public Schools

Kuspuk School District

Yukon Flats School District

Bering Strait School District

Iditarod Area School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

North Slope Borough School District
Bering Strait School District

Lower Yukon School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Sitka School District

North Slope Borough School District
Yukon-Koyukuk School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Yupiit School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District
Iditarod Area School District

Kuspuk School District

Yukon-Koyukuk School District
Southwest Region School District
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School Name

Alaska REACH Academy
Blackwell School

Pilot Point School

Nuigsut Trapper School
Distance Learning/Corresp. Ctr.
Wales School

Ambler School

Togiak School

Naknek Elementary
Tanacross School

William "Sonny" Nelson School
Tetlin School

Tuluksak School

Diomede School

Negtemiut Elitnaurviat School
Meade River School

The New Path High School
Old Harbor School

Whaley School

Davis-Ramoth School

Joann A. Alexie Memorial School
McLaughlin Secondary School
Marshall School

George Morgan Sr. H.S.

Pilot Station School

Arctic Village School
McQueen School

Alak School

Tukurngailnguq School
Akiachak School

Brevig Mission School
Levelock School

Hooper Bay School

Nunamiut School

Sitka REACH

NWABSD Home School
Koyuk-Malimiut School
Emmonak School

Kobuk School

David Louis Memorial School
Ouzinkie School

Russian Mission School

Nome Elementary

Crow Village Sam School
John Fredson School

James C. Isabell School
Innoko River School
Ket'acik/Aapalluk Memorial School
Eben Hopson Middle School
Hogarth Kingeekuk Sr. Memorial School
Kotlik School

Kuinerrarmiut Elitnaurviat
Pacific High School

Tikigag School

Ella B. Vernetti School
Deering School

Akiak School

Akula Elitnaurvik School

Top of the Kuskokwim School
Gusty Michael School
Rampart School

Twin Hills School
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Southeast Island School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Kashunamiut School District

Bering Strait School District

Southeast Island School District

Bering Strait School District

Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District

Nome Public Schools

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Yukon School District

Anchorage School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Pribilof School District

Yukon-Koyukuk School District

Kuspuk School District

Tanana City School District

Lower Yukon School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Bering Strait School District

Southwest Region School District
Chatham School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Bering Strait School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Southwest Region School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Kodiak Island Borough School District
Anchorage School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District
Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Alaska Gateway School District

North Slope Borough School District
Bering Strait School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Kuspuk School District

Kuspuk School District

Bering Strait School District

Anchorage School District

Lower Yukon School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District
Anchorage School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District
Anchorage School District

Kuspuk School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Iditarod Area School District

Copper River School District

Yukon Flats School District

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District
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Hollis School

Tebughna School

Chevak School

Martin L. Olson School

Naukati School

Gambell School

Alternative Learning Systems
Ayagina'ar Elitnaurvik
Extensions Correspondence
Lewis Angapak Memorial School
Mountain Village School
Benson Secondary/S.E.A.R.C.H.
Eek School

Anna Tobeluk Memorial School
Aqgaluk High/Noorvik Elementary
St Paul School

Johnny Oldman School
Johnnie John Sr. School
Maudrey J. Sommer School
Alakanuk School

Z. John Williams Memorial School
Shishmaref School

Chief Ivan Blunka School
Klukwan School

Port Graham School

White Mountain School
Nanwalek School

Nelson Island Area School
Sutton Elementary

Kiana School

Napaagtugmiut School
Ayaprun School

Valley Pathways

Koliganek School

Akiuk Memorial School

Akhiok School

Crossroads School
Chaputnguak School

Mountain View Elementary
Nicholas J. Begich Middle School
Mentasta Lake School

Kali School

Aniguiin School

Mat-Su Day School
Kwigillingok School

Buckland School

Joseph S. & Olinga Gregory Elementary
Zackar Levi Elementary
Shaktoolik School

S.A.V.E. High School

Nunam Iqua School

Soldotna Prep School

Bethel Regional High School
Mikelnguut Elitnaurviat

Gladys Jung Elementary
Chester Valley Elementary
Chief Paul Memorial School
Paul T. Albert Memorial School
Clark Middle School

Aniak Jr/Sr High School

June Nelson Elementary
McGrath School

Slana School

Fort Yukon School

Shungnak School

William Miller Memorial School

20.45
20.53
20.63
20.81
20.83
20.96
21.09
21.44
21.72
21.95
22.03
22.47
22.61
22.61
22.74
23.05
23.08
23.2
23.27
23.28
23.36
23.49
23.53
23.7
23.97
23.98
24.06
24.11
24.21
24.54
24.56
24.64
24.64
24.71
24.76
25
25.35
25.36
25.8
25.98
25.99
26.18
26.25
26.37
26.46
26.6
26.82
26.82
26.88
27.01
27.08
27.16
27.39
27.45
27.45
27.49
27.55
27.77
27.93
27.98
28.04
28.19
28.41
28.98
29.36
29.39



50770
560010
100010
160220
339030
520050
450020

50300

50500
227010

70080
510040
200010
240070
320140
310160

30020
520110
310280
330140

20010
140090
300010
138010

90010
310100
330450
528010
270010

59110
240380
108010
330250

50720
367010

59120
330330
160180
360030
348010
240420

30040
440340
520010
360040
450070
290010
169030
338010

30060

50100
300050

57010
330540
319010
510050
300090
130020
300140
460010
160380
488010
168010
330020

60030
210050

5 Anchorage School District
56 Aleutians East Borough School District
10 Chugach School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
52 Yukon-Koyukuk School District
45 Southwest Region School District
5 Anchorage School District
5 Anchorage School District
22 Juneau Borough School District
7 Bering Strait School District
51 Yukon Flats School District
20 Hydaburg City School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
32 Lower Yukon School District
31 Lower Kuskokwim School District
3 Alaska Gateway School District
52 Yukon-Koyukuk School District
31 Lower Kuskokwim School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Denali Borough School District
14 Delta - Greely School District
30 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
13 Craig City School District
9 Chatham School District
31 Lower Kuskokwim School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
52 Yukon-Koyukuk School District
27 Klawock City School District
5 Anchorage School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
10 Chugach School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
36 North Slope Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
36 North Slope Borough School District
34 Nenana City School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
3 Alaska Gateway School District
44 Southeast Island School District
52 Yukon-Koyukuk School District
36 North Slope Borough School District
45 Southwest Region School District
29 Kuspuk School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Alaska Gateway School District
Anchorage School District
30 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
31 Lower Kuskokwim School District
51 Yukon Flats School District
30 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
13 Craig City School District
30 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
46 Saint Mary's School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
48 Valdez City School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
6 Annette Island School District
21 Iditarod Area School District
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Prepared on 2/26/2020

Wonder Park Elementary
King Cove School

Tatitlek Community School
Tanana Middle School
Twindly Bridge Charter School
Kaltag School

Aleknagik School

Fairview Elementary

North Star Elementary
Yaakoosge Daakahidi Alt. H.S.
Anthony A. Andrews School
Tsuk Taih School

Hydaburg School

Razdolna School

Scammon Bay School
Nuniwarmiut School

Eagle Community School
Merreline A Kangas School
Qugcuun Memorial School
Wasilla Middle School
Anderson School

Gerstle River School

Chignik Bay School

PACE Correspondence
Angoon School

Rocky Mountain School
Houston Middle School
Raven School

Klawock City School

PAIDEIA Cooperative School
Voznesenka School

FOCUS Homeschool

Houston Jr./Sr. High School
Wendler Middle School

Kiita Learning Community
Anchorage STrEaM Academy
Trapper Creek Elementary
Hunter Elementary

Barrow High School
CyberLynx Correspondence Program
Kachemak Selo School
Walter Northway School
Hyder School

Allakaket School

Harold Kaveolook School
Manokotak School

Auntie Mary Nicoli Elementary
Star of the North Secondary School
Mat-Su Central School

Tok School

Central Middle School of Science
Igiugig School

Alaska State School for Deaf and Hard of Hearing
Joe Redington Senior Jr/Sr High School

Ayaprun Elitnaurvik

Circle School

Newhalen School

Craig Elementary

Meshik School

Saint Mary's School

Anne Wien Elementary
Valdez Home School
Fairbanks B.E.S.T.

Palmer Middle School
Richard Johnson Elementary
Takotna Community School

29.44
29.94
30
30.02
30.09
30.36
30.5
30.54
30.91
31.08
31.26
31.43
31.53
31.67
31.69
31.79
32.01
32.09
32.16
32.18
32.33
32.34
32.47
32.48
32.74
329
3291
33.03
33.05
33.24
33.27
33.33
33.35
33.36
33.42
33.45
33.46
33.51
33.63
33.66
33.99
34.11
34.52
34.56
34.63
34.73
35.09
35.26
35.45
35.47
35.48
35.51
35.9
35.96
36.09
36.14
36.16
36.41
36.43
36.56
36.62
36.66
36.67
36.99
37.1
37.15



330260
50580
247020
190010
178010
210030
247010
317010
520080
50870
337010
257010
300120
50940
110060
50450
50220
330050
240010
247030
160130
520090
220050
169040
50520
50530
50690
160260
51040
50020
310230
350020
250010
330270
370150
50050
51030
60020
330190
160250
240500
280070
160050
59100
179010
50890
110070
330120
50760
50180
520040
50750
290070
240220
100020
50010
150010
150020
50620
160060
130030
50700
160340
160200
300080
300100

3

2
1
1
2
2
3
5

3
2
3

1

3
2
2
1
5
2
1

1

3
3
2
3
3

3
1
2
2
1

1

1
3

5

2
2
1

1
1

1
1

1
1
3
3

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

9 Hoonah City School District

7 Galena City School District

1 Iditarod Area School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

1 Lower Kuskokwim School District

2 Yukon-Koyukuk School District

5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

1 Copper River School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
2 Yukon-Koyukuk School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

1 Lower Kuskokwim School District

(%2}

v n

v n

5 Nome Public Schools

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
7 Northwest Arctic Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

5 Anchorage School District

Annette Island School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

7 Galena City School District

5 Anchorage School District

1 Copper River School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

5 Anchorage School District

2 Yukon-Koyukuk School District

5 Anchorage School District

9 Kuspuk School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

0 Chugach School District

5 Anchorage School District

5 Dillingham City School District

5 Dillingham City School District

5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
3 Craig City School District

5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
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Colony Middle School
Ptarmigan Elementary
Homer Flex School

Hoonah City School

Interior Distance Education of Alaska (IDEA)
Holy Cross School
Connections

Kuskokwim Learning Academy
Minto School

Hanshew Middle School
Burchell High School

Revilla Jr/Sr High School
Perryville School

Mears Middle School
Glennallen Elementary

Lake Otis Elementary

East High School

Palmer High School

Hope School

Kenai Alternative High School
North Pole High School
Andrew K. Demoski School
Glacier Valley Elementary
Effie Kokrine Charter School
Northwood ABC

Nunaka Valley Elementary
Taku Elementary

Ryan Middle School

William Tyson Elementary
Airport Heights Elementary
Arviqg School

Nome-Beltz Jr/Sr High
Houghtaling Elementary
Colony High School

Kotzebue Middle/High School
Bartlett High School

Lake Hood Elementary
Charles R. Leask Sr. Middle School
Snowshoe Elementary

North Pole Middle School
Seward Middle School

Kodiak Middle School

Denali Elementary

Alaska Native Cultural Charter School
Galena Interior Learning Academy (GILA)
Spring Hill Elementary
Glennallen Jr/Sr High School
Wasilla High School

Willow Crest Elementary
Creekside Park Elementary
Jimmy Huntington School
Williwaw Elementary

Jack Egnaty Sr. School
Skyview Middle School
Whittier Community School
Abbott Loop Elementary
Dillingham Elementary
Dillingham Middle/High School
Russian Jack Elementary
Lathrop High School

Craig Middle School

Tudor Elementary

Ticasuk Brown Elementary
Joy Elementary

Kokhanok School

Nondalton School

37.25
37.28
37.35
37.55
37.69
37.76
38.17
38.24
38.32
38.42
38.46
38.69
38.71
39.02
39.42
39.53
39.55
39.61
39.63
39.69
39.85
40.22
40.43
40.54
40.92
41.29
41.31
41.4

41.48
41.76
41.88
41.92
41.95
41.98
42.07
42.14
42.22
42.63
42.69
42.7

42.71
42.78
43.21
43.23
43.31
43.52
43.61
43.72
43.74
43.76
43.8

43.93
43.93
44.07
44.08
44.34
44.37
44.58
44.68
45.05
45.51
45.53
45.89
46.15
46.25
46.26



28010
337030
220030
280020

70260
130010
160280
360020

50190
258010
339040
240370

59050

50370
500010

59060
330420
330370

60040
220020
440020
167020
560030

50340

40080
330340

50680
140030
508010

50200
300020
240140

50610

51010

50730
280030
240110

50380
240350
160230

50490
330180
330550
160210
240390

50550

50660

50120
240230
160240
288010
160350
480050
339050
120010
250040

50160
160290
240210
249050
560020
280090
259010
220060
250050
330040

3
2
2

1
1
3

2
3
2

5

3
3

2
4
1
5

3

1
5

3
2

2
2

2
1

3
3
1
2

2
1
2
1
4
3
1
2

1
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
3

N

Denali Borough School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Juneau Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

7 Bering Strait School District

3 Craig City School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
6 North Slope Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

0 Yakutat School District

5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
6 Annette Island School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

4 Southeast Island School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
6 Aleutians East Borough School District
Anchorage School District

4 Aleutian Region School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

4 Delta - Greely School District

0 Yakutat School District

5 Anchorage School District

0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
8 Valdez City School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Cordova City School District

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

6 Aleutians East Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
2 Juneau Borough School District

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
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Denali PEAK

Mat-Su Youth Facility

Floyd Dryden Middle School
Chiniak School

Unalakleet School

Craig High School

Two Rivers School

Fred Ipalook Elementary
Denali Montessori Elementary
Fast Track

Fronteras Charter School

Mt. View Elementary
Frontier Charter School
Gladys Wood Elementary
Yakutat School

Highland Academy Charter
Meadow Lakes Elementary
Beryozova School

Metlakatla High School
Dzantik'i Heeni Middle School

Howard Valentine Coffman Cove School

Golden Heart Academy
Akutan School

Ursa Major Elementary

Adak School

Talkeetna Elementary
Susitna Elementary

Delta Junction Senior High School
LEAD Correspondence
Dimond High School

Chignik Lagoon School
Kalifornsky Beach Elementary
Romig Middle School

Kasuun Elementary

West High School

East Elementary

Kenai Middle School
Government Hill Elementary
Nikiski North Star Elementary
Nordale Elementary
Muldoon Elementary
Tanaina Elementary
Dena?ina Elementary School
West Valley High School
Nikiski Middle/Senior High School
Ocean View Elementary
Service High School

Chinook Elementary

Sterling Elementary

North Pole Elementary
AKTEACH

Ladd Elementary

Hermon Hutchens Elementary
Birchtree Charter School
Cordova Jr/Sr High School
Schoenbar Middle School
Chugiak High School
University Park Elementary
Soldotna Elementary
Kaleidoscope School of Arts & Science
Sand Point School

Main Elementary

Ketchikan Charter School
Harborview Elementary

Fawn Mountain Elementary
Iditarod Elementary

46.27
46.32
46.5
46.56
46.67
46.84
46.85
46.96
47.11
47.12
47.16
47.55
47.71
47.78
47.84
47.87
47.88
47.9
47.92
48
48.17
48.18
48.18
48.46
48.56
48.56
48.57
48.78
48.84
48.9
49.07
49.08
49.09
49.16
49.39
49.54
49.55
49.61
49.63
49.74
49.76
49.79
49.91
50.07
50.15
50.21
50.36
50.59
50.78
50.79
50.8
50.81
50.81
50.86
50.91
50.99
51.09
51.09
51.09
51.13
51.33
51.58
51.74
52.09
52.1
52.15



160170
330060
330080
228010
240020
280050

50060

50880
330440
160270
118010
340010

50980
480040

51050
330390
330510

51060
229010

56010

50140
230010

50710
240090
188010
420020
240120
980000
440160
167030

20040
220140
240190

50030

50170
220070
160090
220150

80010
330430
420130
160410
227020

59070
160020
240130

51130
247060
170010
330350

51120
160010

50080

50150
240270
249030
280180
160080
160400
330380
330070
440090
220100
240150

51020
259020

1
3
3
2
2
2

3
1
1
3

4

3
3

2

2

2
1
4
2
9
4
1

2
2

2
1
2

3
4
1
2

1
2

2
1
3

1

2
2
2
1
1
3
3
4
2
2

2

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Juneau Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
1 Copper River School District

4 Nenana City School District

5 Anchorage School District

8 Valdez City School District

5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

3 Kake City School District

5 Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Haines Borough School District

2 Sitka School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Mount Edgecumbe

4 Southeast Island School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
2 Denali Borough School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
2 Juneau Borough School District

Bristol Bay Borough School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Sitka School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
2 Juneau Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

7 Galena City School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
4 Southeast Island School District

2 Juneau Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

5 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
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Department of Education and Early Development
Prepared on 2/26/2020

Midnight Sun Elementary School
Sherrod Elementary

Swanson Elementary
HomeBRIDGE

Chapman School

Kodiak High School

Baxter Elementary

Fire Lake Elementary

Teeland Middle School

Salcha Elementary

Upstream Learning Correspondence
Nenana City School

AVAIL School

George H. Gilson Middle School
Goldenview Middle School
Goose Bay Elementary

Knik Elementary School

Mirror Lake Middle School
Juneau Community Charter School
Family Partnership Charter School
Gruening Middle School

Kake Elementary & High School
Turnagain Elementary

Kenai Central High School

Haines Home School

Blatchley Middle School

Moose Pass School

Mt. Edgecumbe High School
Thorne Bay School

Hutchison High School

Tri-Valley School

Mendenhall River Community School
William H. Seward Elementary School
Klatt Elementary

College Gate Elementary
Juneau-Douglas High School

Ben Eielson Jr/Sr High School
Thunder Mountain High School
Bristol Bay Middle/High School
Larson Elementary

Sitka High School

Randy Smith Middle School
Johnson Youth Center
Winterberry School

Barnette Magnet School
Nikolaevsk School

Eagle River High School

River City Academy

Sidney C. Huntington Elementary
Butte Elementary

South Anchorage High School
Pearl Creek Elementary
Campbell STEM Elementary
Chugiak Elementary

Tustumena Elementary
Fireweed Academy

North Star Elementary

Anderson Elementary

Crawford Elementary

Big Lake Elementary

Susitna Valley High

Barry Craig Stewart Kasaan School
Riverbend Elementary

Ninilchik School

Kincaid Elementary

Tongass School of Arts and Sciences Charter School

52.16
52.21
52.21
52.29
52.68
52.75
52.8
52.81
52.82
52.83
53.07
53.07
53.11
53.12
53.24
53.24
53.24
53.25
53.3
53.39
53.4
53.56
53.58
54.06
54.18
54.59
54.69
54.73
54.93
55.1
55.22
55.29
55.59
55.64
55.68
55.68
55.84
56.05
56.06
56.11
56.11
56.32
56.38
56.67
56.7
56.79
56.85
56.92
57.09
57.29
57.44
57.6
57.67
57.8
57.98
58.02
58.21
58.39
58.39
58.42
58.52
58.75
58.84
59
59.06
59.08



330280
148010
50430
50970
90030
160360
51000
50640
160300
169010
250100
50990
220040
240030
250020
330290
50650
490010
140100
140020
470010
160070
330300
330320
240310
50210
240320
330500
227030
50250
440190
359010
50400
50130
50420
50350
240080
50600
440230
180010
51110
240050
240490
390010
50540
59090
240200
339020
470020
110100
520070
50510
170020
330030
50070
420010
420170
480030
180020
490030
50270
59010
50590
120020
220010
50360

33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
14 Delta - Greely School District
5 Anchorage School District
5 Anchorage School District
9 Chatham School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
25 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
22 Juneau Borough School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
25 Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
49 Wrangell Public School District
14 Delta - Greely School District
14 Delta - Greely School District
47 Unalaska City School District
16 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
22 Juneau Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
44 Southeast Island School District
35 Nome Public Schools
5 Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
44 Southeast Island School District
18 Haines Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
39 Petersburg Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
24 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
47 Unalaska City School District
11 Copper River School District
52 Yukon-Koyukuk School District
5 Anchorage School District
17 Galena City School District
33 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
42 Sitka School District
42 Sitka School District
48 Valdez City School District
18 Haines Borough School District
49 Wrangell Public School District
5 Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
Anchorage School District
12 Cordova City School District
22 Juneau Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District
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Department of Education and Early Development
Prepared on 2/26/2020

Cottonwood Creek Elementary
Delta/Greely Homeschool

Inlet View Elementary

Bowman Elementary

Gustavus School

Arctic Light Elementary
Alpenglow Elementary

Sand Lake Elementary
Woodriver Elementary
Chinook Montessori Charter School
Point Higgins School

Polaris K-12 School

Say?ik: Gastineau Community School
McNeil Canyon Elementary
Ketchikan High School

Finger Lake Elementary

Scenic Park Elementary
Evergreen Elementary

Delta Junction Junior High School
Delta Junction Elementary
Eagle's View Elementary School
Weller Elementary

Pioneer Peak Elementary
Willow Elementary

Redoubt Elementary

Eagle River Elementary

Homer Middle School

John Shaw Elementary
Montessori Borealis Public Alternative School
Orion Elementary School
Whale Pass School

Anvil City Science Academy
Homestead Elementary
Chugach Optional Elementary
Huffman Elementary

Ursa Minor Elementary

Homer High School

Rogers Park Elementary

Port Alexander School

Haines Elementary

Trailside Elementary

Paul Banks Elementary

West Homer Elementary

Rae C. Stedman Elementary
O'Malley Elementary

Rilke Schule Charter School
Seward High School

Midnight Sun Family Learning Center
Unalaska Jr/Sr High School
Kenny Lake School

Gladys Dart School

Northern Lights ABC K-8 School
Sidney C. Huntington Jr/Sr High School
Glacier View School

Birchwood ABC Elementary
Baranof Elementary

Keet Gooshi Heen Elementary
Valdez High School

Haines High School

Stikine Middle School

Mt. Spurr Elementary
Aquarian Charter School

Rabbit Creek Elementary

Mt. Eccles Elementary

Auke Bay Elementary
Girdwood School

59.21
59.23
59.27
59.28
59.33
59.5
59.52
59.62
59.81
60.1
60.34
60.45
60.53
60.6
60.64
60.73
60.8
61.07
61.13
61.41
61.6
61.65
61.73
61.89
62.14
62.39
62.77
62.8
62.81
63.19
63.25
63.28
63.47
63.55
63.75
63.91
64
64.04
64.17
64.24
64.32
64.82
64.82
65.01
65.13
65.2
65.29
65.47
65.82
65.92
65.92
66.11
66.32
66.6
66.77
67.63
67.63
67.68
67.71
67.72
67.74
67.78
68.42
68.55
68.94
69.31



50810

300030 3
169060 1
240040 2
240250 2
280060 2
330530 3
50670

330520 3
300110 3
249040 2
50820

390020 3
490020 4
430010 4
390030 3
50240

169050 1
337050 3
50800

249010 2
240300 2
339010 3
59080

57230

337070 3
20030

30010

40020

57110

88010

98010

100030 1
128010 1
158010 1
208010 2
247050 2
280040 2
280120 2
308010 3
317020 3
357020 3
380010 3
408010 4
450030 4
510140 5
560050 5

5 Anchorage School District

0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

9 Petersburg Borough School District

9 Wrangell Public School District

3 Skagway School District

9 Petersburg Borough School District

5 Anchorage School District

6 Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
5 Anchorage School District

5 Anchorage School District

3 Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
2 Denali Borough School District

3 Alaska Gateway School District

4 Aleutian Region School District

5 Anchorage School District

8 Bristol Bay Borough School District

9 Chatham School District

0 Chugach School District

2 Cordova City School District

5 Dillingham City School District

0 Hydaburg City School District

4 Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

8 Kodiak Island Borough School District

0 Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
1 Lower Kuskokwim School District

5 Nome Public Schools

8 Pelican City School District

0 Pribilof School District

5 Southwest Region School District

1 Yukon Flats School District

6 Aleutians East Borough School District

Ravenwood Elementary

Chignik Lake School

Boreal Sun Charter School

Cooper Landing School

Susan B English School

Peterson Elementary

Fred and Sara Machetanz Elementary School
Steller Secondary School

Mat-Su Career & Tech Ed High School
Tanalian School

Soldotna Montessori Charter School
Bear Valley Elementary

Petersburg High School

Wrangell High School

Skagway School

Mitkof Middle School

Aurora Elementary

Watershed Charter School
American Charter Academy
Bayshore Elementary

Aurora Borealis Charter School
Soldotna High School

Academy Charter School

Eagle Academy Charter School
Alaska Middle College School
Mat-Su Middle College School
Cantwell School

Dot Lake School

Yakov E. Netsvetov School

Martin Luther King Jr. Technical High School
Bristol Bay Correspondence
Chatham Correspondence

Chenega School

Cordova School District Innovative Learning
Dillingham Correspondence School
Totem Correspondence School
Marathon School

Karluk School

Port Lions School

Lakeview Home School

Bethel Youth Facility

Nome Youth Facility

Pelican School

PSD Correspondence Program
Clarks Point School

Cruikshank School

False Pass School

n/a — there were fewer than two indicators with 10 or more students represented (even with aggregation); therefore, it is not applicable.
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69.93
70
70.16
70.63
71.34
71.43
72.03
72.24
72.69
72.98
73.1
73.52
75.88
76.3
77.08
78
79.02
81.02
81.47
83.17
84.99
88.7
89.43
92.32
98.93
99.41
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a



CS FOR SPONSOR SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILL NO. 6(EDC)
Alaska Reads Act - Sec. 14.30.770 Department reading program - potential school eligibility pools

Version: 31-LS0159\0

Cut Scores

Overall Index K-3 Student by Overall K-3 Student # of
District Name School Name Value 2019 Cut Score Enrollment Cut Score Index Value Enrollment Schools
Alaska Gateway School District Tanacross School 125 0-10% 3 0-10% 0-17.42 1345 35
Alaska Gateway School District Tetlin School 12.66 0-10% 12 11-25%  17.43-25.00 1915 51
Anchorage School District Whaley School 13.26 0-10% 5 26-40%  25.01-34.56 2730 52
Bering Strait School District Brevig Mission School 15.25 0-10% 63 41-55%  34.57-46.56 5735 52
Bering Strait School District Diomede School 12.85 0-10% 11 56-75%  46.57-57.29 11187 68
Bering Strait School District Koyuk-Malimiut School 15.89 0-10% 35 76-100% 57.30-92.32 13602 86
Bering Strait School District Tukurngailngug School 15.14 0-10% 76 TOTAL 36514 344
Bering Strait School District Wales School 11.48 0-10% 21
Bristol Bay Borough School District Naknek Elementary 12.24 0-10% 30 Notes:
Iditarod Area School District Blackwell School 8.33 0-10% 5 1. Cut scores are based on schools that serve students in
Iditarod Area School District David Louis Memorial School 16.57 0-10% 14 grades K-3, are not correspondence schools, and that had an
Kodiak Island Borough School District Old Harbor School 13.13 0-10% 15 accountability index score in 2019.
Kodiak Island Borough School District Ouzinkie School 16.88 0-10% 6
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Pilot Point School 8.82 0-10% 4 2. Enrollment totals reflect students only in grades K-3.
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Levelock School 15.34 0-10% 6
Lower Kuskokwim School District Joann A. Alexie Memorial School 14.12 0-10% 37
Lower Kuskokwim School District Negtemiut Elitnaurviat School 12.85 0-10% 25
Lower Yukon School District Emmonak School 15.92 0-10% 87
Lower Yukon School District Marshall School 14.61 0-10% 39
Lower Yukon School District Hooper Bay School 15.44 0-10% 160
Lower Yukon School District Pilot Station School 14.73 0-10% 75
Lower Yukon School District Russian Mission School 17.42 0-10% 53
North Slope Borough School District Nunamiut School 15.56 0-10% 29
North Slope Borough School District Nuigsut Trapper School 11.32 0-10% 61
North Slope Borough School District Meade River School 13.04 0-10% 24
North Slope Borough School District Alak School 15.06 0-10% 52
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Ambler School 11.92 0-10% 27
Northwest Arctic Borough School District McQueen School 14.78 0-10% 54
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Kobuk School 16.2 0-10% 14
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Davis-Ramoth School 13.54 0-10% 88
Southwest Region School District William "Sonny" Nelson School 12.5 0-10% 7
Southwest Region School District Togiak School 11.99 0-10% 85
Yukon Flats School District Arctic Village School 14.75 0-10% 12
Yupiit School District Akiachak School 15.15 0-10% 72
Yupiit School District Tuluksak School 12.79 0-10% 38 ™ 10%
Bering Strait School District Martin L. Olson School 20.81 11-25% 13 L 25%
Bering Strait School District Shishmaref School 23.49 11-25% 54
Bering Strait School District James C. Isabell School 18.56 11-25% 22
Bering Strait School District White Mountain School 23.98 11-25% 22
Bering Strait School District Gambell School 20.96 11-25% 48
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Bering Strait School District Hogarth Kingeekuk Sr. Memorial School 19.36 11-25% 86
Chatham School District Klukwan School 23.7 11-25% 10
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Alternative Learning Systems 21.09 11-25% 5
Iditarod Area School District Top of the Kuskokwim School 20 11-25% 5
Iditarod Area School District Innoko River School 19.09 11-25% 9
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Nanwalek School 24.06 11-25% 25
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Port Graham School 23.97 11-25% 14
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Tebughna School 20.53 11-25% 7
Kodiak Island Borough School District Akhiok School 25 11-25% 7
Kuspuk School District Crow Village Sam School 18.37 11-25% 11
Kuspuk School District Johnnie John Sr. School 23.2 11-25% 6
Kuspuk School District Gusty Michael School 20 11-25% 5
Lower Kuskokwim School District Eek School 22.61 11-25% 37
Lower Kuskokwim School District Akula Elitnaurvik School 19.97 11-25% 43
Lower Kuskokwim School District Ayagina'ar Elitnaurvik 21.44 11-25% 45
Lower Kuskokwim School District Ket'acik/Aapalluk Memorial School 19.29 11-25% 96
Lower Kuskokwim School District Z. John Williams Memorial School 23.36 11-25% 47
Lower Kuskokwim School District Ayaprun School 24.64 11-25% 28
Lower Kuskokwim School District Lewis Angapak Memorial School 21.95 11-25% 38
Lower Kuskokwim School District Anna Tobeluk Memorial School 22.61 11-25% 65
Lower Kuskokwim School District Kuinerrarmiut Elitnaurviat 19.53 11-25% 64
Lower Kuskokwim School District Akiuk Memorial School 24.76 11-25% 27
Lower Kuskokwim School District Nelson Island Area School 24.11 11-25% 51
Lower Yukon School District Alakanuk School 23.28 11-25% 64
Lower Yukon School District Kotlik School 19.5 11-25% 68
Lower Yukon School District Mountain Village School 22.03 11-25% 78
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Sutton Elementary 24.21 11-25% 32
Nome Public Schools Nome Elementary 18.21 11-25% 238
North Slope Borough School District Tikigaq School 19.73 11-25% 70
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Deering School 19.89 11-25% 11
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Kiana School 24.54 11-25% 40
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Napaaqtugmiut School 24.56 11-25% 49
Northwest Arctic Borough School District Aqqaluk High/Noorvik Elementary 22.74 11-25% 69
Pribilof School District St Paul School 23.05 11-25% 19
Southeast Island School District Hollis School 20.45 11-25% 9
Southeast Island School District Naukati School 20.83 11-25% 4
Southwest Region School District Koliganek School 24.71 11-25% 21
Southwest Region School District Chief lvan Blunka School 23.53 11-25% 46
Southwest Region School District Twin Hills School 20.28 11-25% 4
Yukon Flats School District John Fredson School 18.41 11-25% 15
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Johnny Oldman School 23.08 11-25% 7
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Ella B. Vernetti School 19.79 11-25% 4
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Rampart School 20.23 11-25% 4
Tanana City School District Maudrey J. Sommer School 23.27 11-25% 16
Yupiit School District Akiak School 19.89 11-25% 44
Kashunamiut School District Chevak School 20.63 11-25% 113 ™ 25%
Denali Borough School District Anderson School 32.33 26-40% 5 { 40%
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Alaska Gateway School District

Alaska Gateway School District

Alaska Gateway School District
Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Anchorage School District

Bering Strait School District

Bering Strait School District

Bering Strait School District

Chatham School District

Chugach School District

Copper River School District
Delta/Greely School District

Fairbanks North Star Borough School District
Hydaburg City School District

Iditarod Area School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District
Klawock City School District

Kuspuk School District

Kuspuk School District

Lake and Peninsula Borough School District
Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Kuskokwim School District

Lower Yukon School District

Lower Yukon School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
North Slope Borough School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Southeast Island School District
Southwest Region School District

Yukon Flats School District

Yukon Flats School District
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Eagle Community School
Mentasta Lake School
Walter Northway School
Chester Valley Elementary
Fairview Elementary
Mountain View Elementary
North Star Elementary
Wonder Park Elementary
Aniguiin School

Anthony A. Andrews School
Shaktoolik School

Angoon School

Tatitlek Community School
Slana School

Gerstle River School
Hunter Elementary
Hydaburg School

McGrath School

Razdolna School
Voznesenka School
Kachemak Selo School
Klawock City School

Joseph S. & Olinga Gregory Elementary
Zackar Levi Elementary
Chignik Bay School
Mikelnguut Elitnaurviat
Gladys Jung Elementary
Chaputnguak School

Rocky Mountain School
Chief Paul Memorial School
Kwigillingok School
Nuniwarmiut School
William Miller Memorial School
Qugcuun Memorial School
Paul T. Albert Memorial School
Scammon Bay School
Nunam Iqua School
Trapper Creek Elementary
Mat-Su Day School

Kali School

Buckland School

June Nelson Elementary
Shungnak School

Hyder School

Aleknagik School

Tsuk Taih School

Fort Yukon School

32.01
25.99
34.11
27.49
30.54
25.8
3091
29.44
26.25
31.26
26.88
32.74
30
28.41
32.34
33.51
31.53
28.19
31.67
33.27
33.99
33.05
26.82
26.82
32.47
27.45
27.45
25.36
32.9
27.55
26.46
31.79
29.39
32.16
27.77
31.69
27.08
33.46
26.37
26.18
26.6
28.04
29.36
34.52
30.5
31.43
28.98

26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%
26-40%

10
20
159
212
158
203
218
35
41
29
20

10
218
25
11
29
30
12
31
47
11

262
84
39
26
58
38
16
30

40
85
24
14

33
64
237
23

25
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Yukon-Koyukuk School District Allakaket School 34.56 26-40% 12
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Kaltag School 30.36 26-40% 9
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Merreline A Kangas School 32.09 26-40% 12
Aleutians East Borough School District King Cove School 29.94 26-40% 20 ™ 40%
Alaska Gateway School District Tok School 35.47 41-55% 50 { 55%
Anchorage School District Abbott Loop Elementary 44.34 41-55% 159
Anchorage School District Airport Heights Elementary 41.76 41-55% 169
Anchorage School District Creekside Park Elementary 43.76 41-55% 279
Anchorage School District Lake Otis Elementary 39.53 41-55% 235
Anchorage School District Northwood ABC 40.92 41-55% 151
Anchorage School District Nunaka Valley Elementary 41.29 41-55% 128
Anchorage School District Ptarmigan Elementary 37.28 41-55% 251
Anchorage School District Russian Jack Elementary 44.68 41-55% 239
Anchorage School District Taku Elementary 41.31 41-55% 176
Anchorage School District Tudor Elementary 45.53 41-55% 224
Anchorage School District Williwaw Elementary 43.93 41-55% 219
Anchorage School District Willow Crest Elementary 43.74 41-55% 211
Anchorage School District Spring Hill Elementary 43.52 41-55% 197
Anchorage School District Lake Hood Elementary 42.22 41-55% 186
Anchorage School District William Tyson Elementary 41.48 41-55% 254
Anchorage School District Alaska State School for Deaf and Hard of Hearing 35.9 41-55% 7
Anchorage School District Alaska Native Cultural Charter School 43.23 41-55% 155
Annette Island School District Richard Johnson Elementary 37.1 41-55% 104
Chugach School District Whittier Community School 44.08 41-55% 14
Copper River School District Glennallen Elementary 39.42 41-55% 67
Craig City School District Craig Elementary 36.41 41-55% 75
Dillingham City School District Dillingham Elementary 44.37 41-55% 149
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Denali Elementary 43.21 41-55% 171
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Joy Elementary 46.15 41-55% 214
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Ticasuk Brown Elementary 45.89 41-55% 293
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Anne Wien Elementary 36.62 41-55% 225
Hoonah City School District Hoonah City School 37.55 41-55% 38
Iditarod Area School District Holy Cross School 37.76 41-55% 9
Iditarod Area School District Takotna Community School 37.15 41-55% 7
Juneau Borough School District Glacier Valley Elementary 40.43 41-55% 215
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Hope School 39.63 41-55% 5
Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District Houghtaling Elementary 41.95 41-55% 193
Kodiak Island Borough School District Chiniak School 46.56 41-55% 9
Kuspuk School District Auntie Mary Nicoli Elementary 35.09 41-55% 40
Kuspuk School District Jack Egnaty Sr. School 43.93 41-55% 10
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Igiugig School 35.51 41-55% 5
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Kokhanok School 46.25 41-55% 14
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Newhalen School 36.16 41-55% 31
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Nondalton School 46.26 41-55% 7
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Perryville School 38.71 41-55% 6
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Meshik School 36.43 41-55% 4
Lower Kuskokwim School District Arviq School 41.88 41-55% 5
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Lower Kuskokwim School District Ayaprun Elitnaurvik 36.09 41-55% 113
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Snowshoe Elementary 42.69 41-55% 247
North Slope Borough School District Harold Kaveolook School 34.63 41-55% 17
Southwest Region School District Manokotak School 34.73 41-55% 43
Saint Mary's School District Saint Mary's School 36.56 41-55% 59
Yukon Flats School District Circle School 36.14 41-55% 4
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Jimmy Huntington School 43.8 41-55% 31
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Minto School 38.32 41-55% 12
Yukon-Koyukuk School District Andrew K. Demoski School 40.22 41-55% 9 ™ 55%
Denali Borough School District Tri-Valley School 55.22 56-75% 63 L 75%
Aleutian Region School District Adak School 48.56 56-75% 5
Anchorage School District Klatt Elementary 55.64 56-75% 216
Anchorage School District Baxter Elementary 52.8 56-75% 187
Anchorage School District Chinook Elementary 50.59 56-75% 272
Anchorage School District College Gate Elementary 55.68 56-75% 208
Anchorage School District Denali Montessori Elementary 47.11 56-75% 243
Anchorage School District Ursa Major Elementary 48.46 56-75% 297
Anchorage School District Gladys Wood Elementary 47.78 56-75% 220
Anchorage School District Government Hill Elementary 49.61 56-75% 290
Anchorage School District Muldoon Elementary 49.76 56-75% 297
Anchorage School District Ocean View Elementary 50.21 56-75% 244
Anchorage School District Susitna Elementary 48.57 56-75% 293
Anchorage School District Turnagain Elementary 53.58 56-75% 246
Anchorage School District Fire Lake Elementary 52.81 56-75% 225
Anchorage School District Kasuun Elementary 49.16 56-75% 177
Anchorage School District Winterberry School 56.67 56-75% 124
Bering Strait School District Unalakleet School 46.67 56-75% 54
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Barnette Magnet School 56.7 56-75% 187
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Midnight Sun Elementary School 52.16 56-75% 298
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Nordale Elementary 49.74 56-75% 173
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District North Pole Elementary 50.79 56-75% 261
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Salcha Elementary 52.83 56-75% 49
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Two Rivers School 46.85 56-75% 32
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District University Park Elementary 51.09 56-75% 236
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Ladd Elementary 50.81 56-75% 261
Galena City School District Sidney C. Huntington Elementary 57.09 56-75% 22
Juneau Borough School District Harborview Elementary 52.09 56-75% 198
Juneau Borough School District Mendenhall River Community School 55.29 56-75% 191
Juneau Borough School District Juneau Community Charter School 533 56-75% 41
Kake City School District Kake Elementary & High School 53.56 56-75% 34
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Chapman School 52.68 56-75% 64
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Moose Pass School 54.69 56-75% 10
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Nikolaevsk School 56.79 56-75% 21
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Kalifornsky Beach Elementary 49.08 56-75% 252
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District William H. Seward Elementary School 55.59 56-75% 178
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Soldotna Elementary 51.09 56-75% 134
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Sterling Elementary 50.78 56-75% 121
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Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Nikiski North Star Elementary 49.63 56-75% 202
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Mt. View Elementary 47.55 56-75% 302
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Kaleidoscope School of Arts & Science 51.13 56-75% 170
Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District Fawn Mountain Elementary 52.1 56-75% 149
Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District Ketchikan Charter School 51.74 56-75% 81
Kodiak Island Borough School District East Elementary 49.54 56-75% 185
Kodiak Island Borough School District Main Elementary 51.58 56-75% 131
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Chignik Lagoon School 49.07 56-75% 1
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Iditarod Elementary 52.15 56-75% 304
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Sherrod Elementary 52.21 56-75% 147
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Swanson Elementary 52.21 56-75% 446
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Tanaina Elementary 49.79 56-75% 246
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Talkeetna Elementary 48.56 56-75% 68
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Butte Elementary 57.29 56-75% 172
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Beryozova School 47.9 56-75% 8
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Goose Bay Elementary 53.24 56-75% 267
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Meadow Lakes Elementary 47.88 56-75% 233
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Larson Elementary 56.11 56-75% 243
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Knik Elementary School 53.24 56-75% 125
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Dena?ina Elementary School 49.91 56-75% 232
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Fronteras Charter School 47.16 56-75% 169
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District Birchtree Charter School 50.86 56-75% 208
Nenana City School District Nenana City School 53.07 56-75% 32
North Slope Borough School District Fred Ipalook Elementary 46.96 56-75% 342
Southeast Island School District Howard Valentine Coffman Cove School 48.17 56-75% 4
Southeast Island School District Thorne Bay School 54.93 56-75% 22
Valdez City School District Hermon Hutchens Elementary 50.81 56-75% 211
Yakutat School District Yakutat School 47.84 56-75% 23
Aleutians East Borough School District Sand Point School 51.33 56-75% 32
Aleutians East Borough School District Akutan School 48.18 56-75% 8 ™ 75%
Anchorage School District Birchwood ABC Elementary 66.77 76-100% 146 J 100%
Anchorage School District Campbell STEM Elementary 57.67 76-100% 213
Anchorage School District Chugach Optional Elementary 63.55 76-100% 148
Anchorage School District Chugiak Elementary 57.8 76-100% 347
Anchorage School District Eagle River Elementary 62.39 76-100% 234
Anchorage School District Aurora Elementary 79.02 76-100% 124
Anchorage School District Orion Elementary School 63.19 76-100% 155
Anchorage School District Mt. Spurr Elementary 67.74 76-100% 163
Anchorage School District Ursa Minor Elementary 63.91 76-100% 186
Anchorage School District Girdwood School 69.31 76-100% 86
Anchorage School District Homestead Elementary 63.47 76-100% 204
Anchorage School District Huffman Elementary 63.75 76-100% 201
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Anchorage School District Inlet View Elementary 59.27 76-100% 139
Anchorage School District Northern Lights ABC K-8 School 66.11 76-100% 283
Anchorage School District O'Malley Elementary 65.13 76-100% 159
Anchorage School District Rabbit Creek Elementary 68.42 76-100% 246
Anchorage School District Rogers Park Elementary 64.04 76-100% 242
Anchorage School District Sand Lake Elementary 59.62 76-100% 361
Anchorage School District Scenic Park Elementary 60.8 76-100% 290
Anchorage School District Bayshore Elementary 83.17 76-100% 258
Anchorage School District Ravenwood Elementary 69.93 76-100% 269
Anchorage School District Bear Valley Elementary 73.52 76-100% 221
Anchorage School District Bowman Elementary 59.28 76-100% 287
Anchorage School District Polaris K-12 School 60.45 76-100% 135
Anchorage School District Alpenglow Elementary 59.52 76-100% 264
Anchorage School District Kincaid Elementary 59.06 76-100% 328
Anchorage School District Trailside Elementary 64.32 76-100% 185
Anchorage School District Aquarian Charter School 67.78 76-100% 226
Anchorage School District Eagle Academy Charter School 92.32 76-100% 102
Anchorage School District Rilke Schule Charter School 65.2 76-100% 273
Chatham School District Gustavus School 59.33 76-100% 18
Copper River School District Kenny Lake School 65.92 76-100% 19
Cordova City School District Mt. Eccles Elementary 68.55 76-100% 94
Delta/Greely School District Delta Junction Elementary 61.41 76-100% 253
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Pearl Creek Elementary 57.6 76-100% 264
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Weller Elementary 61.65 76-100% 255
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Anderson Elementary 58.39 76-100% 189
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Woodriver Elementary 59.81 76-100% 253
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Arctic Light Elementary 59.5 76-100% 279
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Crawford Elementary 58.39 76-100% 71
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Chinook Montessori Charter School 60.1 76-100% 63
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Watershed Charter School 81.02 76-100% 88
Fairbanks North Star Borough School District Boreal Sun Charter School 70.16 76-100% 92
Haines Borough School District Haines Elementary 64.24 76-100% 75
Juneau Borough School District Auke Bay Elementary 68.94 76-100% 239
Juneau Borough School District Say?ik: Gastineau Community School 60.53 76-100% 180
Juneau Borough School District Riverbend Elementary 58.84 76-100% 197
Juneau Borough School District Montessori Borealis Public Alternative School 62.81 76-100% 79
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District McNeil Canyon Elementary 60.6 76-100% 65
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Cooper Landing School 70.63 76-100% 7
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Paul Banks Elementary 64.82 76-100% 199
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Ninilchik School 59 76-100% 34
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Susan B English School 71.34 76-100% 11
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Tustumena Elementary 57.98 76-100% 94
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Redoubt Elementary 62.14 76-100% 183
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District West Homer Elementary 64.82 76-100% 62
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Aurora Borealis Charter School 84.99 76-100% 90
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Fireweed Academy 58.02 76-100% 67
Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Soldotna Montessori Charter School 73.1 76-100% 93
Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District Point Higgins School 60.34 76-100% 148
Ketchikan Gateway Borough School District Tongass School of Arts and Sciences Charter Schoc 59.08 76-100% 93
Kodiak Island Borough School District Peterson Elementary 71.43 76-100% 192
Kodiak Island Borough School District North Star Elementary 58.21 76-100% 142
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Chignik Lake School 70 76-100% 6
Lake and Peninsula Borough School District Tanalian School 72.98 76-100% 11
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Matanuska-Susitna Borough School District
Petersburg Borough School District

Sitka School District

Sitka School District

Skagway School District

Southeast Island School District

Southeast Island School District

Southeast Island School District

Unalaska City School District

Wrangell Public School District
Yukon-Koyukuk School District

Department of Education and Early Development

Prepared March 4, 2020

Glacier View School

Cottonwood Creek Elementary
Finger Lake Elementary

Pioneer Peak Elementary

Willow Elementary

Big Lake Elementary

John Shaw Elementary

Fred and Sara Machetanz Elementary School
American Charter Academy
Academy Charter School
Midnight Sun Family Learning Center
Rae C. Stedman Elementary
Baranof Elementary

Keet Gooshi Heen Elementary
Skagway School

Barry Craig Stewart Kasaan School
Whale Pass School

Port Alexander School

Eagle's View Elementary School
Evergreen Elementary

Gladys Dart School

66.6

59.21
60.73
61.73
61.89
58.42
62.8

72.03
81.47
89.43
65.47
65.01
67.63
67.63
77.08
58.75
63.25
64.17
61.6

61.07
65.92

76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%
76-100%

15
273
248
288
98
267
333
292
80
106
95
159
180
177
43

wv

138
114
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